

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO OFFICE OF COUNCILMEMBER RAUL A. CAMPILLO SEVENTH DISTRICT

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 24, 2022

TO: Mayor Todd Gloria

FROM: Councilmember Raul A. Campillo Raul A. Campillo

SUBJECT: Nomination of Steven Gelb to serve on the Mobility Board

I am pleased to nominate Steven Gelb for appointment to the Mobility Board. I believe Mr. Gelb possesses the education, experience, and skills necessary to effectively advise the Mayor and Council on policies and issues related to the City's transportation network.

A resident of Linda Vista, Mr. Gelb is the Co-Chair of SanDiego350's Transportation Committee and a member of San Diego Transportation Equity Working Group. He is passionate about efforts to reduce air pollution and protect the climate by developing viable alternatives to driving. Mr. Gelb wants to ensure the City has safe infrastructure for cyclists and pedestrians to improve the quality of life in San Diego.

Mr. Gelb has an extensive educational portfolio, receiving his B.A. from the University of Wisconsin, M.E.d. from the Erikson Institute of Loyola University of Chicago, Ph.D. from the University of Washington, and completing a postdoctoral fellowship at the University of Illinois. He joined the University of San Diego as a professor in 1989 and remained a part of the USD community until he retired from teaching in 2015.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please feel free to contact my office with any questions.

RAC: sbd

Enclosure: Steven Gelb Resume

 CC: Council President Sean Elo-Rivera Honorable Mara Elliott, City Attorney Elizabeth Maland, City Clerk Charles Modica, Independent Budget Analyst Michael Simonsen, Chief of Staff, Office of Councilmember Raul A. Campillo Chida Warren-Darby, Director of Appointments/Boards and Commissions, Office of Mayor Todd Gloria